
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 
 

 
 

                                                              
 

 
Title: 

 
 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 30th March, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Chelsea Old Town Hall, King's Road, Kensington and 
Chelsea, London, SW3 5EE 
 
PLEASE NOTE – Prior to the formal meeting Members are 
invited to a brief visit to Violet Melchett Health Centre, 30 
Flood Walk, SW3 5RR commencing at 3.30pm 

   

Members:  Councillor Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis (Chair) 
 
Councillor Sarah 
Addenbrooke (Chair) 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care, Public Health and Voluntary 
Sector, WCC 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health, RBKC 

  Councillor Tim Mitchell Minority Group, WCC 
  Bernie Flaherty Bi-Borough Executive Director of 

Adult Social Care 
  Sarah Newman Bi-Borough Executive Director of 

Children's Services 
  Anna Raleigh Bi-Borough Director of Public 

Health 
  Judith Davey Healthwatch Westminster 
  James Benson Central London Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
  Andrew Steedman 

Iain Cassidy 
NHS NWL 
Open Age 

  Jackie Rosenberg 
Angela Spence 

One Westminster 
KCSC 

  Lena Choudary-Salter 
Gary Davies 

Westminster Community Network 
 

  Andrew Steeden Medical Director for West London 
  Jan Maniera Clinical Director South Westminster 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

Primary Care Network and 
Borough Medical Director 
Westminster North West London 

   

 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Maria Burton, Portfolio Advisor. 
 
Email: mburton@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

 The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. 
 

 
 
2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting and any 
apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING (Pages 5 - 10) 

 I)               To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 
2023. 

  
II)              To note progress in actions arising. 
 

 

 
5.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - NEW TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 To note. 
 

 
 
6.   MENTAL HEALTH (WRITE-UP FROM LAST MEETING) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To note. 
 
A summary of the discussions from the last HWBB on mental 
health and well being. 
 

 

 
7.   COMPLEX CARE  

 Report to follow 
  
This paper and the wider workshop will provide an insight into 

 



 
 

 

4

how the Bi-Borough Place Based Partnership Complex Care 
programme is developing and how it addresses what is important 
to our residents and how we are helping to reduce health 
inequalities across our communities. 
  

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  

 Report to follow 
  
To approve. 
  
This report presents the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
approval to allow for formal consultation to proceed. 
  
 

 

 
9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held by the City of Westminster at a 
venue to be confirmed on 01 June 2023. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive, Westminster City Council 
 
Maxine Holdsworth 
Chief Executive, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
 
22 March 2023 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board Committee held on 
Thursday 26th January, 2023, Paddington Arts, Pyramid Room, 32 Woodfield 
Road, London. 

 
Members Present:  
Cllr Sarah Addenbrooke, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, RBKC 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Voluntary Sector, WCC 
Councillor Tim Mitchell, Opposition Representative, WCC 
Bernie Flaherty, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Annabel Saunders, Director of Operations (substitute) 
Lena Choudary-Salter, Westminster Community Network 
Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director of Public Health 
Jackie Rosenberg, Westminster Community Network 
Angela Spencer, KCSC 
Andrew Steeden, Primary Care Representative 
Jan Maniera, Primary Care Representative 

 
Apologies for Absence:   
Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
James Benson, NHS London 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND MEMBERSHIP 

 
1.1 Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis welcomed everyone to the meeting, and 

thanked Paddington Arts for hosting the meeting. 
 
1.2 Apologies were received from Sarah Newman, for whom Annabel Saunders, 

Director of Operations was attending as a substitute, and James Benson. 
  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were none. 
 

3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

RESOLVED 
  

3.1 That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 24 
November 2022 be agreed as a correct record of procee
[...]
Director of ASC & Public Health  
 

9.3 That the inclusion of the Adult Social Care Discharge fund in the BCF 2022/23 
be recognised by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

10 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 

10.1 Anna Raleigh, Director of Public Health, introduced the report, explaining that 
its development had been informed by liaising with other Council departments, 
NHS, voluntary sector and other partners. 
 

10.2 There were three key commitments in the report: being community-led, co-
producing more work, and engaging with partners and communities. 

 
10.3 Officers would be willing to meet with other boards and groups to discuss 

Public Health. 
  

Page 8



 
5 

 

RESOLVED: 
10.4 That the report be agreed. 

 
11 AOB 

 
11.1 There was no other business. 

  
 

12 CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

12.1 The next meeting would be held on 30 March 2023, to be hosted by 
Kensington and Chelsea. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

(Agree by Chairs) 

Final Draft 10/02/23 

1.0 Vision of the Board  

1.1  The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and the City of Westminster (the 
Bi-Borough) Health and Wellbeing Board will provide strong and effective 
leadership across the Local Authorities, Voluntary Sector and NHS partners 
by setting a clear direction, across traditional boundaries, to deliver change 
and fresh thinking to improve the health and wellbeing of all Bi-Borough 
residents and tackle health inequalities.  

 
1.2  The Board will recognise that one size does not fill all and will ensure that 

services are designed to reflect the changing needs of the individuals and 
communities they serve and are easy to access. The Board will be 
accountable to those they serve through elected Members and will act as a 
champion for the voice of those who live, work and visit Kensington & Chelsea 
and Westminster.  

 
1.3  The broad vision for the Board is that it will:  
 

• Promote integrated health and social care, where this makes sense and 
improves outcomes, to deliver greater outcomes for people.  

• Agree strategic key issues for the joint board in line with the Bi-Borough 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The joint board will push progress against 
these priorities further and faster, ensuring ‘silo working’ and conflict are 
removed. Organisational boundaries should not be a hindrance to 
developing effective solutions.  

• Demonstrate clear leadership, championing the work and aims of the 
Board, and act as the key link between their own organisation or 
department and the Board, ensuring consistency and effective 
communications.  

• Deliver plans with local, regional and national partners, encouraging the 
most appropriate way of tackling issues and addressing need by ensuring 
the voice of local people are at the centre of decisions and plans.   

 
2.0  Responsibilities  
 
2.1  The Board has the following responsibilities with regards to matters which 

affect or have an impact on the communities of both Boroughs:  
 

1) To provide strategic leadership in developing the vision for health and 
wellbeing in the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and the City of 
Westminster as well as mobilising, co-ordinating and ensuring health and 
social care decisions are based on clear evidence for improving 
outcomes.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2) To commit to the coordination and sharing of resources from its 
membership, and from others, to deliver against the agreed priorities and 
the Board’s key issues.  

3) To oversee the delivery of the shared Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(HWBS) priorities, ensuring that health and social care, as well as the 
wider determinants, can better address the needs of the local population.  

4) To drive the Place Based Partnership and hold it accountable for 
delivering the ambitions of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy by 
committing to the mobilisation, coordination and sharing resources from 
its membership 

5) To oversee the production and use of a programme of Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessments (JSNA) and ensure that the needs of the local 
population are properly assessed and captured. The JSNA should aim to 
map assets as well as needs for local areas and become embedded 
across the commissioning process of all systems. To also oversee the 
production and maintenance of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  

6) To promote and encourage integrated working across the areas impacting 
the wider determinants of health, including alignment between 
organisation and departmental plans and strategies to tackle health 
inequalities, including ensuring local peoples voices are heard and 
reflected.   

7) To play an active role in the North West London Integrated Care Board 
and Integrated Care Partnership to ensure our local communities needs 
are being reflected, heard and addressed to support the successful 
delivery of the Place health and wellbeing strategy. 

 
3.0 Membership  
 
3.1  To ensure the joint HWB achieves its vision there will be a “core executive 

membership” who, having engaged with the wider membership / attendees, 
through the joint HWB meetings, will have voting rights.  These will include: 

 
 Local Authority 

• The Cabinet Member or Lead Member responsible for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health from each Local Authority 

• The Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
• The Bi-Borough Executive Director of Children’s Service 
• The Bi-Borough Director of Public Health 
 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
• A representative of the Local Healthwatch(s) 
• Two representatives from RBKC voluntary and community sector (VCS)  
• Two representatives from Westminster VCS  
 
NHS 
• The Place Based Partnership Director 
• Two representatives from Primary Care – Clinical & Medical Directors  

 
 

Page 12



 
 

3.2  Board Members may appoint deputies to attend and vote on their behalf. 
Meetings of the Board will be alternately chaired by each Local Authority’s 
Cabinet Member or Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. 

 
3.3  Central to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board is the ambition to work in a 

format that allows greater engagement and understanding with and of our 
communities.  Where other bodies are accountable for delivery or scrutiny of 
services and decisions, the Health and Wellbeing Board will not duplicate 
work.  This will mean the joint HWB becomes a collaborative body that 
challenges and brings organisations together to address the HWB strategy 
priorities. 

 
3.4  Attendance and participation at meetings will not be restricted to the voting 

members of the board and will be driven by the need to work with communities 
and partners to improve the health and wellbeing of local people and tackle 
health inequalities.  For example, to ensure there is a focus and wider 
understanding of how we need to work collaboratively across the whole public 
service, members of the other committees, can have standing invites, as 
outlined in 3.5. 

 

 
3.5  The following attendees are also seen as critical to the delivery of the joint 

Health and Well Being Board vision and discharging its responsibilities  
 

• Lead Member for Family and Children’s Services 
• Lead Members with papers relevant to portfolio   
• Director from Chelwest and Imperial  
• Representative from community health providers – CLCH and CNWL 
• Residents 
• Voluntary Sector partners 
• Local business 

Page 13



 
 

• Scrutiny and Committee Members  
• Subject Matter Experts to provide advise 
• Metropolitan Police 
• London Fire Service  
• Local Authority Directors of Housing  
• Local Authority Directors of Communities  
• Public Health Consultants 
• RBKC opposition spokesperson for Adult Social Care and Public Health  
• Westminster opposition spokesperson for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health  
 
4.0 Format 
 

• The Board shall meet up
[...]
HWBB members to consider.   
 
 

 

       

 
WCC & RBKC 

Health &  
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
Date: 
 

30 March 2023 

Classification: 
General Release  

Title: Mental Health and Well Being – Reflections from 
26 January Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report of: Rachel Soni, Director of Health Partnerships, Adult 
Social Care and Health 

Wards Involved: All  
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Grant Aitken, Head of Health Partnerships  
David Bello, Head of Mental Health 
Lucy Cook, Director - Central North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
2.0 Mental Health and Well Being Introduction 
 
2.1 Lucy Cook (Central North West London NHS Foundation Trust) and David Bello 

(Bi Borough Adult Social Care) set the scene of the complexity and importance 
of good mental health and wellbeing for adults and older people.  They 
recognised there had been an increase in demand across all age groups and 
that services are seeing increases in delays to access services. Working across 
the wider health and care system – with residents, community and voluntary 
sector organisations and public sector bodies is important if we are to meet and 
address the demand to improve the health outcomes of residents. 

 
2.2 Both organisations remain committed to open dialogue across service users, 

carers, staff and partners.  A focus on early intervention and to support people to 
be cared closer to where they live remain priorities for both health and the LA.   

 
2.3 The feedback from engagement work to date has indicated the need to further 

improve patient flow across acute inpatient wards, care that advances Health 
Equality, joined up partnership working and greater reach into the Westminster 
community. 

 
2.4 As a result of this Central North West London NHS Foundation Trust have: 

 
1. In November 2022 opened the Mental Health Crisis Assessment Centre 

(MHCAS) that supports improved patient flow. 
2. Commissioned data led project looking
[...]
ch is a national example of best 
practice. Community engagement has been undertaken to target 
seldom heard and high-risk groups, to ensure that the training 
offer meets their needs and to identify any required developments 
as we look for local providers to take this on in the future. 

Page 18



• In 2023/2024 a larger suicide prevention training offer will be 
procured locally to support the Suicide Safer Communities 
initiative by building capacity within frontline services and 
community organisations. In addition, a digital platform for suicide 
prevention will be developed where statutory and voluntary sector 
partners, businesses and residents will be able to access suicide 
prevention resources and training opportunities and where they 
will be able to add their support. 

 
5.0 Recommendations / Actions 
 

• Increase awareness of services in our community was the main priority 
identified throughout the market stalls.  This included continuing to raise 
awareness of community-based services and to understand how referral 
pathways can be made and sustained.  Not only will this result in improved 
outcomes for people but can increase the resilience of community 
organisations through localised commissioning.  

• There was also a degree of frustration in how systematic change occurs 
and to use initiatives such as Changing Futures as a way challenge and 
review the way services are being delivered to support residents.  As part 
of the evaluation of the Changing Futures programme there is an 
opportunity to bring learning back to the HWB to inform future delivery. 

• There should be focus on ensuring we have adequate provisions of 
specialist mental health beds, so people get the help they need at the right 
time and at the right place.  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING
	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - NEW TERMS OF REFERENCE
	6 MENTAL HEALTH (WRITE-UP FROM LAST MEETING)



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board Committee held on 
Thursday 30th March, 2023, Chelsea Old Town Hall, King's Road, Kensington and 
Chelsea, London, SW3 5EE. 

 
Members Present:  
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Voluntary Sector, WCC 
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke (Chair), Lead Member for Adult Social 
Councillor Tim Mitchell, Minority Group, WCC 
Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough Executive Director of Children's Services 
Anna Raleigh, Bi-Borough Director of Public Health 
James Benson, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
Andrew Steeden, Primary Care Representative 
Jan Maniera, Primary Care Representative 
Angela Spence, KCSC 
Ann Sheridan, Community Services Manager, Central and North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Danni O’Connell, Healthwatch Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea (substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence: Bernie Flaherty, Judith Davey and Lena Choudary-Salter 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME TO THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke welcomed everyone to the meeting, and 
thanked those who facilitated the tour of Violet Melchett Health Centre prior to 
the Board meeting. 
  
It was noted that the theme of this Health and Wellbeing Board meeting was 
Complex Care. 
 

2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Faulks, Bernie Flaherty, 
Lena Choudary-Salter, and Judith Davey. 
  
Danni O’Connell attended as a substitute for Judith Davey. 
 



 
2 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None received 
 

4 MINUTES AND ACTIONS ARISING 
 
James Benson noted that his title was recorded incorrectly and should read 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Co-Chair, Councillor Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis. 
 

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - NEW TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Terms of Reference were noted by the Board. 
 

6 MENTAL HEALTH (WRITE-UP FROM LAST MEETING) 
 
The report was noted by the Board. 
 

7 COMPLEX CARE 
 
Dr Andrew Steeden introduced the report, and raised the following points: 

1.     The importance of working together as partners to provide an 
integrated care offer. 

2.     That this work was integral to the aim of reducing health inequalities. 
  
Dr Andrew Steeden invited Rose Doyle, from the Local Accountancy Project, 
to present stories of those with lived experiences in this area. Rose shared the 
following examples: 

1.     Health deterioration when not provided with sufficient support after 
undergoing surgery. 

2.     Difficulties of finding respite care. 
3.     Once discharged, difficulties finding health professionals to contact. 
4.     Care only provided temporarily. 
5.     Being put off wanting to have operations out of fear of the lack of 

support that would be received following it. 
  
Members and attendees visited four market stalls, and provided feedback. 
The stalls were on the topics of discharge, care homes, good health, and 
community safety. 
  
The Chair invited Members of the Board to provide reflections from their 
discussions at the market stalls, and the following points were raised by Board 
members: 

1.     The stalls highlighted the various determinants of health and wellbeing 
and the importance of thinking about the topic more widely. 

2.     The stalls provided Board members with hope and that the next stage 
was making goals a reality. 



 
3 

 

3.     The stalls emphasised the vulnerabilities of those who lived alone, 
particularly with regards to discharge. 

4.     The importance of having an integrated offer for discharge services. 
5.     The value of residents knowing who to contact in different 

circumstances and feeling confident that they would receive a 
response. 

 
8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

 
Rachel Soni and Joe Nguyen introduced the item, and raised the following 
points: 

1.     The Strategy was a document which set out the ambition and vision for 
the health and wellbeing of the residents in the Boroughs. There were 
ten key ambitions and various outcomes related to each ambition. 

2.     There were still errors in this draft which would be corrected and there 
was still time to make changes based on feedback received at the 
meeting. 

3.     Feedback had been taken as to how to improve the consultation 
methodology.  

4.     The Strategy would be provided in a hard copy form, as well as an 
interactive online version. 

5.     It allowed NHS partners to work differently with other public sector 
partners, such as schools and housing departments. 

6.     The North West London Integrated Care System were also consulting 
on their Strategy and this linked to it on a more local level. 

7.     The Strategy supported broader social and economic development. 
8.     Board Members were asked to help to share the Strategy and to 

feature it in their own organisational and business plans. 
  
A demonstration was provided of the online, interactive version of the 
Strategy. 
  
The Chair invited comments from Board Members on the Strategy, and the 
following points were raised: 

1.     Healthwatch noted that they were working with Council colleagues to 
provide anveasy read version of the document. 

2.     It was important that it set out the issues, as well as the ambitions. 
3.     Suggested having an access page for residents to use so they know 

who to contact for an issue and how to do so. 
4.     To maintain it as a live document that could be edited as the 

demographic of residents’ changes. 
5.     Greater reference to the Grenfell Tragedy and the support in place for 

bereaved, survivors and the local residents to be added. 
6.     Asked to revisit those who helped to develop the Strategy in its early 

stages to gain their feedback on the changes made. 
7.     An appendix would be added to provide the dates of the statistics 

referenced in the Strategy. 
8.     It needed to be made clear how the Strategy fitted in with other key 

documents. 
9.     Suggested adding reference to the planning cycles and incremental 

achievements at the start of the document and revisiting it at the end. 



 
4 

 

10. Partners needed to know clearly what their role was in relation to the 
Strategy. 
  
  

The Chair then invited comments from members of the public who were in 
attendance, and the following points were raised: 

1.     It was shared that residents’ interests included the impact of climate 
change on health and wellbeing, the impact of mental ill health on 
health and wellbeing, and the importance of working closely with the 
voluntary sector andncommunities. 

2.     It was also echoed that Grenfell recovery should be a stronger focus 
throughout the Strategy, as those impacted were starting to experience 
the longer-term impacts of the tragedy. 

  
RESOLVED: 
The Board noted the work carried out to date to develop the draft 10-year 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Board approved the draft strategy for consultation and agreed to 
endourse and promote the consultaion through their local networks and 
partnerships. 
 

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was one matter of business raised by a resident in attendance, and the 
following points were made: 

1.     Due to the reduction in mental health beds and services, mental health 
issues of those who were disengaged with the system were going 
untreated and this was causing severe impacts to communities. 

2.     Examples including a stabbing and abusive neighbours were shared 
with the Board. 

3.     The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea had responded and 
committed to help with the issues in the community and the resident 
asked for all stakeholders to do the same. 

4.     Board Members noted that they would discuss these issues outside of 
the meeting with the resident. 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting would be held on 1 June 2023, to be hosted by the City of 
Westminster. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 17.55 
 
 


